

No. 17-6938
Capital Case

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2017

MICHAEL TISIUS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General of Missouri

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5931

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	7
I. The Petition Does Not Raise an Issue Warranting this Court’s Review	7
II. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Application of the <i>Strickland</i> Performance Prong Did not Conflict with this Court’s Precedents	8
III. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Application of the <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Prong Did not Conflict with this Court’s Precedents	12
A. The Missouri Supreme Court Did Not Apply an Outcome- Determinative Test	12
B. The Missouri Supreme Court Did Not Proof of a Different Outcome at Trial by a Preponderance of the Evidence	14
C. The Missouri Supreme Court Did Not Require a Showing of a Reasonable Probability of Jury Unanimity to Choose a Life Sentence	15
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759, 776 (2017).....	13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	11, 16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 U.S. 1081 (2017).....	13
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	15
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 7, 11, 13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2016).....	9
<i>Rousan v. State</i> , 48 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 901 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. 1995)	9
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. 2012)	1
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. 2002)	1
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2017)	passim
<i>Winfield v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2002)	9

Other Authorities

Rule 10.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030 (2001).....	16

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15	14
MAI-CR 3d 314.48 (2006)	16
